

No. 17-17320

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

Arizona Public Service, and Navajo Transitional Energy Company
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, CASE NO. 3:16-cv-08077-PCT-SPL

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Shiloh S. Hernandez
Western Environmental Law
Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
hernandez@westernlaw.org
406.204.4861

Matt Kenna
Of Counsel, Western
Environmental Law Center
679 E. 2nd Ave., Suite 11B
Durango, CO 81301
matt@kenna.net
970.749.9149

Michael Saul
Center for Biological Diversity

John Barth
Attorney at Law

1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 421
Denver, CO 80202
msaul@biologicaldiversity.org
303.915.8303

P.O. Box 409
Hygiene, CO 80533
barthlawoffice@gmail.com
303.774.8868

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR REHEARING EN BANC..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. The mine and power plant. | 2 |
| II. The federal agency decisions at issue. | 3 |
| III. The litigation and the Panel’s decision..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. En banc review is needed to ensure uniform application of Rule 19..... | 6 |
| A. Under controlling precedent, Federal Defendants can adequately represent absent tribes in ESA and NEPA suits absent a direct conflict..... | 6 |
| B. Under controlling public rights doctrine precedent, public suits against federal agencies under the ESA, NEPA, and the APA should not be dismissed under Rule 19. | 13 |
| II. The Panel’s ruling raises an issue of exceptional importance..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) | 17 |
| <i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Best Life Assur. Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 281 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) | 13, 14, 16, 21 |
| <i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912) | passim |
| <i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 15, 21 |
| <i>Jeffries v. Ga. Residential Fin. Auth.</i> , 678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982) | 16 |
| <i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Kirkland v. N.Y. Dep’t of Correctional Servs.</i> , 520 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1975) | 16 |
| <i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) | passim |
| <i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977) | passim |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 U.S. 2024 (2014) | 20 |

Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB,
 309 U.S. 350, 363 (1940) 1, 14, 16

Sac & Fox Nation v. Norton,
 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) 12

Sch. Dist. of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Ed.,
 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) 16, 21

Shermoen v. United States,
 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) 6

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998) 6, 8, 12

Thomas v. United States,
 189 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999) 16, 21

TVA v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 17

Washington v. Daley,
 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999) passim

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. FWS,
 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) 17

White v. Univ. of Cal.,
 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) 9

Wichita & Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel,
 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 6

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1540 17

25 U.S.C. § 323 3

25 U.S.C. § 415(a) 3

25 U.S.C. § 415(h)..... 3
30 U.S.C. § 1260 3
30 U.S.C. § 1300 3
5 U.S.C. § 702 17

Other Authorities

R. Benjamin Nelson, Note, *Tribe-Sanctioned Nuclear Waste Facilities and Their Involuntary Neighbors*, 4 Colum. J. Race & L. 257 (2014)..... 20
Rebecca Tsosie, *Indigenous Peoples and the Ethics of Remediation*, 13 Santa Clara J. Int’l L. 203 (2015) 19
